
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Tuesday, 14th March, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Matt Dentten 

Online Telephone 
 

03000 418381 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chair) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Cllr R Carnac 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1)   Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Member Representatives (4) 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Pensioner Representatives 

 
 
Ms K King, Kent County Council 
 
Mr J Parsons, Medway Council (Vice-Chair) 
 
Mrs A Mings, Mr G Ward 

  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Membership  

 To note that the following members have joined the Board: 

 Kelly King, as an Active Scheme Member Representative 

 Alison Mings, as a Pensioner Representative 

 Grahame Ward, as a Pensioner Representative 



 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Future meeting dates  

 All meetings are scheduled to begin at 10:00. 
 
Thursday 8 June 2023  
Wednesday 6 September 2023  
Tuesday 28 November 2023 
Tuesday 12 March 2024 
Tuesday 11 June 2024 
 

6. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  

7. Pensions Administration Update (Pages 7 - 58) 

8. Employer Matters (Pages 59 - 122) 

9. Governance and Policies Update (Pages 123 - 146) 

10. Fund Position Statement (Pages 147 - 158) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

11. ACCESS Update (Pages 159 - 164) 

12. Business Plan and Budget - To follow  

13. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 165 - 172) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 6 March 2023 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Thursday, 24 November 
2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey and Mr J Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins, Ms K King and Mr G Ward 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), 
Mrs C Chambers (Pensions Administration Manager), Mr J Graham (Pension Fund 
Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury and Pensions Strategic 
Advisor), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance), 
Ms L Savage (Pensions Administration Performance and Operations Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that Cllr Rachel Carnac from Canterbury City Council had joined the 
board.  Cllr Carnac was welcomed to her first meeting.  
 
Two potential new board members – Kelly King and Grahame Ward – were joining 
the meeting as observers before joining formally.    
 
2. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms A Kilpatrick.  
 
3. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters 
arising.  
 
5. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 5) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

It was noted that the next meetings of the board would take place on:  
 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Thursday 8 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
6. Verbal update on the Pension Fund Committee  
 
1. Mr C Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 
and its most recent meeting on 28 September 2022 and highlighted the following:  

 Mercer Ltd had been re-appointed as the fund’s investment consultant for 
another three years, with a possibility of a two-year extension; 

 Barnett Waddingham had undertaken the fund’s triennial valuation and the 
fund was now 102% funded, which was excellent news;   

 all the recommendations arising from Barnett Waddingham’s governance 
review had now been actioned, the business plan reviewed and the 
membership of both the committee and the board updated, as recommended 
by Barnett Waddingham;  

 the fund’s performance was currently very good; and 

 the fund’s property portfolio had recently won two awards. 
He also gave updates on the strategy review, responsible investment and pensions 
administration. 
 
2. In response to a question, Mr Buckland confirmed that a report by Barnett 
Waddingham on the actuarial valuation would be made to the committee at its 8 
December meeting and the valuation would be signed off finally in March 2023, at 
which time a similar presentation could be made to the board.  
 
3. The verbal update was noted, with thanks. 
 
7. Fund Business Plan - 2022/23 - 2024-25  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to comments and questions 
from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) targets had been set to be challenging, for example, in clearing the backlog 
of pensions administration work.  The aim was to clear this backlog by the 
end of 2023. Mrs Chambers added that the pensions dashboard was due to 
go live in 2024, so the backlog would need to be cleared by then and all 
[...]
embers 
be continued to ensure that knowledge was kept up to date.  

 
12. Fund Position September 2022  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that the fund’s returns in 2022 
had been good, despite it having been a very difficult year. He advised that the 
investment strategy would be reviewed after the actuarial valuation. There were no 
questions. 
 
2.  The Chair emphasised the importance of achieving a good level of funding and 
emphasised that the fund was now 102% funded, which was excellent.   
 
3.  It was RESOLVED that the fund’s asset allocation and performance, as of 30 

September 2022, be noted, with thanks. 
 
13. ACCESS update  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that members of pensions boards 
and committees were now permitted to attend Access meetings as observers. It was 
agreed that, at the March meeting, at which Kent had its allocated turn to send 
observers, the Kent fund would be represented by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Pension Board. Mr Buckland noted that being able to do this was very helpful.     
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks, and the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the board be nominated to observe the ACCESS Joint Committee 
meeting on 6 March 2023.  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

14. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

Open access to minute 
 
15. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 
1.   Mr Buckland introduced the report, about which there were no questions. 
 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary: 
This report brings members up to date with a range of matters concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Fund for the period 1 November 2022 to 31 
January 2023. The report covers the following areas: 
 

1. Performance Update 
2. Staffing & Training 
3. Compliments & Complaints 
4. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IRDP) Appeals 
5. Member Self Service 
6. Administration System Contract 
7. Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Rectification 
8. Draft Administration Strategy Consultation 
9. Change to CARE Revaluation Date 
10. Communications Policy 
11. Internal Audit 
12. End of Year 

 
Recommendations: 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report brings members up to date with a range of matters concerning the 

administration of the Kent Pension Fund for the period 1 November 2022 to 

31 January 2023. 

2. Performance Update 

 

1.1 During the period 1 November 2022 to 31 January 2023 a total of 14,777 new 

cases were received by the Pensions team, with 11,878 cases completed 

during the same period. 

 

1.2 Performance on the majority of death cases was of a high standard (86% and 

above within Service Level Agreement (SLA)), with the exception of Death 

To:   Kent Pension Board – 14 March 2023 

From:   Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 

 

Subject:  Pensions Administration 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Grants. The team are continuing to work through a backlog of these cases 

which is reflected in the ‘average number of days to complete cases’ at 100 

days. There are currently 78 (of the 163 outstanding) Death Grant cases still 

open that were started prior to 1 November 2022. 

 

1.3 Payment of Retirement Benefits and Provision of Retirement Estimates were 

of a particular high standard during the period with 98% and 92% 

(respectively) of the cases completed being done so within the SLA. In 

addition, the number of outstanding Payment of Retireme
[...]

 

2) A draft report, incorporating the audit opinion, will be issued for agreement of factual 
accuracy, before issue of the final report to the full circulation list (below).  

 
3) A brief summary of the report and the opinions given will be reported to the 

Governance & Audit Committee. Internal audits are based on an assurance over the 
system or function controls and it’s ability to improve. Once the agreed date for 
implementation of any agreed actions has passed, responsible managers will be 
contacted to confirm that these have been implemented. 

 
 

B. Report Distribution 
 

Leader Roger Gough 

Chair of Governance & Audit Committee Rosalind Binks 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services 

Peter Oakford 

Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance Paul Cooper 

Corporate Director - Strategic & Corporate Services David Cockburn 

Corporate Director – Finance Zena Cooke 

Head of Pensions & Treasury Nick Buckland 

Pensions Administration Manager Clare Chambers 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 14 March 2023 

From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 

  
Subject: 
 

Fund Employer Matters 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:  
 
This report provides an update on Fund employers, the Funding Strategy Statement, 
and the 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation results. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

This report provides information on Fund employers for the 9 months ending 31 
December 2022. It also provides an update on the Funding Strategy Statement, 
31 March 2022 valuation results and the Board and Committee national 
knowledge assessment. 

 
2.  Employer Update for the 9 months to 31 December 2022 
 
2.1  This report provides information on Fund employers for the first 9 months of the 

current financial year ending 31 December 2022.  
 
2.2 At its last meetin
[...]
n the Fund with a risk-sharing arrangement in place with another employer 

in the Fund.   

For example, there are employers participating in the Fund with pass-through provisions: under this arrangement 

the pass-through employer does not take on the risk of underfunding as this risk remains with the letting authority 

or relevant guaranteeing employer.  When the pass-through employer ceases participation in the Fund, it is not 

responsible for making any exit payment, nor receiving any exit credit, as any deficit or surplus ultimately falls to 

the letting authority or relevant guaranteeing employer.   

At the 2022 valuation, risk-sharing arrangements were allowed for by allocating any deficit/liabilities covered by 

the risk-sharing arrangement to the relevant responsible employer.  

Page 76



 

 

 
PUBLIC                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Version 1 Kent Pension Fund   |   Funding Strategy Statement   |   21 November 2022 

 
13 of 27 

Contribution payments 

Employers pay contributions on a monthly basis. Primary contributions are certified as a percentage of payroll 

and therefore amounts paid by employers each month will fluctuate in line with payroll each month. Secondary 

contributions can be certified as a percentage of payroll or as a monetary amount. Monetary amounts are payable 

in 12 equal monthly instalments throughout the relevant year. 

Employers must pay contributions in line with the Rates and Adjustments Certificate, but they may be able to 

alter the timing of contributions payable and/or pay in additional contributions with agreement from the 

administering authority.  

No discount will be offered in exchange for early payment of either primary or secondary contributions. 

Page 77



 

 

 
PUBLIC       
[...]
ing employer as much of the 

outstanding exit payments as possible or look at alternative arrangements such as a deferred debt agreement. 

Once the exit payment has been made in full, the exiting employer has no further obligation to the Fund. 

 

Appeals process 

The final decision as to whether a change in contributions is to be implemented will rest with the administering 

authority after, if necessary, taking advice from the Fund Actuary. In the event of any dispute from an employer, 

the Fund will seek to engage with the employer and a further 28 calendar days will be granted in which further 

discussions can take place to seek a resolution. Any further dispute or appeal should be raised with the Pension 

Fund Committee 

In raising any dispute or appeal, an employer is required to evidence at least one of the following: 

(i) A deviation from the published policy or process by the administering authority 

And/or 

(ii) Any further information (or interpretation of information provided) which could influence the outcome, noting 

new evidence to be considered at the discretion of the administering authority) 

An appeal will be considered within 28 calendar days of receipt of all required information. Any review of a 

decision will be considered independently from those directly involved in the original decision. 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairperson – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 14 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Governance & Policy update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
 
To report to the Board on the progress made with the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Barnett Waddingham review. This report also 
advises the Board on the current position of the Fund policies in line with LGPS 
regulations and tPR code of practice.   
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 

Introduction 

1. As previously agreed, the Board will be updated at each meeting on the 

progress made on the implementation of the Barnett Waddingham 

recommendations.  

 

2. Members are reminded that Barnett Waddingham made 139 

Recommendations and some 116 have been implemented or are in progress.  

 

3. 48 recommendations were made following the review of the Pension Board’s 

role, membership, responsibilities and duties, its relationship with the Pension 

Fund Committee, and its effectiveness and compliance with LGPS regulations 

and the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 46 of the 48 recommendations 

have been implemented or are in progress. 

 

4. The Board will be aware that Alison Mings had been supporting the Head of 

Treasury and Pensions in project managing the review of the Fund’s 

governance prior to her retiring in December 2022.  

 

5. As part of a wider review of the Fund’s structure and governance arrangements 

Emma Green has been appointed to the role of Senior Pensions Programme 

Manager. Emma’s role is a broad one across all aspect of the Fund and will be 

specifically focussed on programme managing the range of projects that we 

have planned in the coming months and years. Emma started with the 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



Pensions and Treasury service on 1st March and is a member of the Senior 

Management team for the Service. Emma will also lead for the Fund on 

Governance, and will, amongst other things, manage progress on the Barnett 

Waddingham recommendations, and will provide the Board with regular 

updates.  

 

 

Board membership 

 

6. The terms of reference of the Board (as revised recently) include 4 scheme 

members representing Unison, active and pensioner members. As discussed at 

the previous meeting Joe Parsons has advised that he will continue on the 

Board as the Unison representative. 

7. As reported to the last meeting of the Board a recruitment exercise was 

undertaken to recruit to the vacant sc
[...]
 training, and whether any new 

methods should be deployed.
       

• Consider ways of maintaining and increasing the engagement of both the Board 
and Committee. This could include providing them with more information, training 
materials, briefing notes etc. 

        
• Ensure that the Fund’s training strategy is up to date and appropriate for purpose.

We will be producing a national LGPS report on the results of these assessment, 
which will aid Scheme Advisory Board LGPS training discussions. 

A copy of this will be made available to the Fund when that report is complete.

If you wish to discuss the contents of this report further, please get in touch.

Prepared by Hymans Robertson LLP. 

Andrew McKerns

Senior LGPS Governance, Administration and Projects (GAP) Consultant

Alan Johnson

LGPS Governance, Administration and Projects (GAP) Consultant 

            

2022 National Knowledge Assessment 

15

P
age 145



Power BI Desktop

Reliances and Limitations

This report has been prepared for the  Kent Pension Fund .

This report must not be released or otherwise disclosed to any third party except with our 
prior written consent, in which case it should be released in its entirety. 

Hymans Robertson LLP do not accept any liability to any party unless we have expressly 
accepted such liability in writing.

This report has been prepared by Hymans Robertson LLP, based upon its understanding of 
legislation and events as of November 2022. 

2022 National Knowledge Assessment 

16

P
age 146



.  
 

From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 14 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Fund Position December 2022 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To provide a summary of the Fund’s asset allocation and performance. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board to note the Fund’s asset allocation and performance as of 31December 
2022. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Fund’s asset allocation and 

performance. 
 
1.2 A copy of the Fund Position Statement is at Appendix 1 

 
2. Fund value and asset allocation 
 
2.1 As of 31 December 2022, the Fund’s value was £7.74bn, an increase of £94m 

over the quarter.  
 
2.2 All asset classes remain within their target allocation ranges and therefore no 

rebalancing is required. 

3. Investment performance quarter to 31 December 2022 

3.1 UK equities performed strongly over the final quarter of the year with the FTSE 
All-Share index returning +8.80% in the three months to 31 December. UK 
equities reacted positively to the new government’s reversal of many of the 
unfunded tax cuts introduced by the short-lived Truss administration. The UK 
index also benefited from a weak sterling as well as from a large allocation to 
Financials, which typically benefit from rising interest rates.  

3.2 Global equities and bonds generally improved on signs that inflation may have 
peaked and expectations that central banks might be able to ease interest rate 
rises. European markets in particular, had a strong quarter as a mild start to 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



overwinter eased concerns about energy supplies and costs, and the 
reopening of China’s economy and slowing pace of the US rate hikes aided 
positive sentiment. 

3.3 Against this backdrop, the Fund’s active equity as well as fixed income 
managers returned above benchmark performance except for the Baillie 
Gifford Global Equity Core Fund and the Schroders Bond fund. 

3.4 Rising interest rates, and prospects of slowing economic growth continued to 
have a negative impact on the property markets which fell drastically by -
14.5% in the quarter, although the fund’s property mandates fell by less than 
the index. 

3.5 A rise in the global equities meant that the equity protection program lost 
£36m during the quarter, but the fall was offset by the rise in physical equities 
held by the Fund.  

3.6 Both the absolute retur
[...]
oders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs

£1,146 m £987 m £376 m £532 m £96 m

Woodford

£4 m £517 m £238 m £143 m £249 m

CQS

£400 m £221 m £32 m £68 m

M&G Alpha Opps

£70 m £241 m £69 m £259 m

£360 m £377 m

Ruffer Abs. Return
RPI

£1,158 m £194 m

Total Fund  £7.7 bn
ACCESS fund

M&G
Property

Equity Protection
Insight

Sarasin

Impax
+2.0%

+2.5%

+1.5% +1.5%

+3.0%
M&G

+3.0% ‐ +4%
Schroders

RPI + 5%

YFM Private

HarbourVest
Private Equity

Equity

Pyrford Abs. Return

Partners
Infrastructure

Internally managed

Aegon(Kames)
Property

Cash

Property

+6.0% Abs.

Schroders
+4.0%

DTZ
Property

Fidelity

Fund Structure as at  31 December 2022

P
age 158



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022
	7 Pensions Administration Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	8 Employer Matters
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Governance and Policies Update
	Appendix

	10 Fund Position Statement
	Appendix

	11 ACCESS Update
	13 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Risk Register






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Tuesday, 14 March 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey, Mrs A Mings and 
Mr J Parsons (Vice Chair) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mr J Graham 
(Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions 
Administration Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and 
Compliance), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager) and Mr M 
Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Kilpatrick and Kelly King. 
 
16. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
17. Membership  
(Item 3) 
 
It was noted that Kelly King had joined the Board as an Active Scheme Member 
Representative, and that Alison Mings and Grahame Ward had joined the Board as 
Pensioner Representatives. 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
19. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 

and its most recent meeting on 8 December 2022, highlighting the following: 

 

 that the Fund’s triennial valuation had been presented to the Committee; 

 on investment performance, that exposure to the British market had 

provided defensive performance; 



 

2 

 a Fund investment strategy training day, hosted by DTZ, had taken place 

on 2 March, with the Pension Board’s Chair in attendance; and 

 consideration of the Fund’s new investment strategy would be the 

Committee’s main priority over the next year. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
20. Pensions Administration Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report which provided the Board with an 

overview of matters concerning the administration of the Kent Pension Fund 

from 1 November 2022 to 31 January 2023. She provided additional 

information on staffing levels, recruitment and service focus, noting that there 

were 13 vacancies which were being actively recruited, that 2 dedicated 

training officers were in place to support new staff and that Death Grant cases 

had been prioritised. She added that bulk automation for refunds; transfers 

and deferred benefits; as well as member self-service had all been 

investigated. She updated the Board on the progress of the third-party printing 

and postage exercise which aimed to streamline the response process. 

Members were reminded that a new Pension Administration System contract 

would be considered by Pension Fund Committee for approval at its 29 March 

meeting, with view to the new system being in place from 1 May. Concerning 

the pensions administration communications policy, she confirmed that a draft 

was in development, with the aim of being digital by default and increasing 

scheme member engagement. She informed members that an internal audit 

was underway, with a draft of their report expected for late March 2023 and 

agreed to provide an update on the report’s findings at the next Board 

meeting. 

 

2. A member asked whether the new system would impact self-service 

arrangements for members and employers. Mrs Chambers confirmed that the 

role out of the iConnect system would be finalised until 2025 and allowed 

employers to submitted information on a monthly basis through payroll 

providers. She reassured the Board that the new administration system would 

not impact member and employer engagement. 

 

3. Members noted that the increase in pension payments by 10.1%, as set out in 

statute by LPGS regulations, which aligned the uprate with the rate of inflation 

as of September 2022, could impact future Fund resilience. Mr Buckland 

reassured the Board that a cost management plan was in place and that 

investment and employee income were the only changeable factors as 

employer contributions were fixed. 

 

4. Regarding the cost control mechanism, a member asked whether Fund 

employers would need to increase their contributions should the cost cap be 

altered. Mr Buckland advised that the cost cap rates had been agreed for the 

next three years and that action would be required if inflation remained high. 

 



 

3 

5. Mrs Chambers clarified, following a question from a member, that the future 

benefits to be paid to members of the scheme included deferments, and 

several tracing mechanisms were in use such as mortality screening and 

national fraud initiative screening. She noted that the pensions dashboard 

would help members to connect with lost pensions. It was explained that 

approximately 6,000 members of the scheme had no known address. She 

made the Board aware of a letter forwarding programme organised through 

the Department for Work and Pensions, which enabled the scheme to contact 

members without a known address to the scheme.  

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
21. Employer Matters  
(Item 8) 
 
Graeme Muir (Barnett Waddingham) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Tagg gave a verbal overview of the report which provided an update on 

Fund employers to 31 December 2022, the Funding Strategy Statement and 

the 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation results. Concerning the Funding 

Strategy Statement he explained that Fund employers had been consulted 

and that the Statement would be considered by Pension Fund Committee, for 

approval, on 29 March.  

 

2. A member asked whether the Board should be made aware of any significant 

changes in the proposed Funding Strategy Statement. Mr Tagg explained that 

employer self-insurance, which would not be applicable to all employers was a 

new inclusion in the Statement and would help to mitigate risk to employers 

who experience deaths in service and ill health. He added that the 

methodology for calculating exit liability payment had also been altered and no 

discount would be offered in exchange for early payment of either primary or 

secondary employer contributions. 

 

3. Mr Tagg confirmed, following a question from the Chair, that parish and town 

councils were not required to enrol into the LGPS and that some, but not all, in 

Kent were. 

 

4. Concerning late payments, Mr Tagg reassured the Board that contributions 

were monitored closely and there had not been a significant issue, with no 

increase in late payments witnessed over recent years.  

 

5. Mr Muir gave presentation on the Kent Pension Fund’s 2022 actuarial 

valuation. The content of the presentation included: whole fund results; 

regulatory uncertainties; key outcomes, including the funding position and 

contributions rate; valuation project timescales; key assumptions, including 

financial assumptions and future mortality improvements; and whole fund 

results, with 2022 witnessing a £181m surplus and  improvement on £-129m 

deficit in 2019. He concluded by noting that the Kent Fund had experienced a 

favourable previous three years, with strong investment returns, though 

warned the Board that regulatory and climate uncertainties remained 

considerable ongoing risks. 



 

4 

 

6. A member asked whether there was a risk that employers would look to 

reduce their contributions due to public sector financial pressures. Mr Muir 

explained that current contribution rates would influence whether Funds would 

consider a reduction. He explained that the Kent Fund was in line with the 

national average on contribution rates and that Funds with higher rates were 

looking to make a reduction. He assured the Board that he did not advise 

reducing Kent’s contribution rate and noted that the rate had increased from 

98% in 2019 to 102% in 2022. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
22. Governance and Policies Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Buckland presented a report which updated the Board on the progress 

made with the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 

Barnett Waddingham review of the Kent Pension Fund’s governance. He 

informed members that 46 of the 48 recommendations from the review had 

been implemented or were in progress. He introduced Mrs Emma Green who 

had been appointed as the senior programme manager responsible for leading 

on governance review implementation, including Board and Committee 

member training. He added that it was a positive governance development 

that the Board now had a full membership. He addressed the areas 

highlighted for improvement in the Hymans Robertson 2022 LGPS National 

Knowledge Assessment, which included a need to expand members’ 

understanding of pensions administration and performance monitoring.  

 

2. The importance of a comprehensive member training programme was 

emphasised by Board members. 

RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
23. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that the Fund had increased by 

£94m over the previous quarter, which equated to an approximate 1% 

increase. He noted that performance had been in line with the annual 

benchmark of 4.6%, with a 5.3% annual return achieved over the previous 

three years. He reminded the Board that markets remained particularly 

sensitive to central bank policy.  

RESOLVED to note the Fund’s asset allocation and performance as of 31 December 
2022. 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



 

5 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

Open access to minute 
 
24. ACCESS Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Graham provided an overview of the report which gave an update on the 

work undertaken by the ACCESS pool and decisions taken at its Joint 

Committee on 5 December 2022. A further verbal summary of the Joint 

Committee’s most recent 6 March 2023 meeting was given. He reminded 

members that the Board’s Chair and Vice Chair had attended the March 

meeting as observers, as part of an agreement that representatives of 

member Pension Boards observe Joint Committee meetings on a rotational 

basis. 

 

2. The Chair and Vice Chair commented that the opportunity to observe the Joint 

Committee meeting had been useful and provided a valuable insight into the 

pool’s decision-making process. The Chair agreed to discuss Board 

representation at future ACCESS meetings with members following the 

meeting.  

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
25. Business Plan and Budget  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the 2022/23-2024/25 Fund Business Plan and 

Budget, and updated the Board on the completed activity. He informed the 

Board that the Business Plan would be considered for approval at Pension 

Fund Committee on 29 March.  

 

2. Board members made comments in relation to pension administration 

resourcing; cash management; and the training budget. 

RESOLVED to note and comment on the Business Plan and budget for the Kent 
Pension Fund. 
 
26. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report. He agreed to include a comparison of 

current and future risks in forthcoming risk registers.  

(a) RESOLVED to review and comment on the updated Risk Register. 


